User Manual Please read the Important Notice and Warnings at the end of this document V 1.1
www.infineon.com page 1 of 20 2022-04-28
UM_1902_PL12_1902_022747
User manual for IR3889 evaluation board
30 A single-phase buck regulator with 3.3 V output
About this document
Scope and purpose
The IR3889 is a synchronous buck converter, providing a compact, high-performance and flexible solution in a

2
SS/Latch
ILIM
P29
HDR 1x2
1
2
User Manual 7 of 20 V 1.1
  2022-04-28
User manual for IR3889 evaluation board
30 A single-phase buck regulator with 3.3 V output
Board information
1.5 Bill of materials (BOM)
Table 2 BOM
Item Qty. Reference Value Manufacturer Part number Description
1 3 C2, C31, C32 0.1 µF Murata GRM155R71E104KE14J Ceramic capacitor 0.1
µF 25 V 10% X7R 0402
2 3 C4, C11, C51 4.7 µF Murata GRM188R61E475KE15D Ceramic capacitor 4.7
µF 25 V 10% X5R 0603
3 1 C5 2.2 µF Murata GRM188R61C225KE15D Ceramic capacitor 2.2
µF 16 V 10% X5R 0603
4 1 C6 220 pF Murata GRM155R71H221KA01D Ceramic capacitor 220
pF 50 V 10% X7R 0402
5 2 C10, C50 1000 pF Murata GRM155R61E102KA01D Ceramic capacitor
1000 pF 25 V 10% X5R
0402
6 10 C12, C13, C14,
C15, C16, C17,
C18, C19, C20,
C22
22 µF Murata GRM21BR61E226ME44L Ceramic capacitor 22
µF 25 V 20% X5R 0805
7 1 C21 330 µF Panasonic PCE3410CT-ND Aluminum capacitor
330 µF 20% 25 V SMD
8 10 C25, C26, C27,
C28, C29, C36,
C30, C33, C34,
C35
47 µF TDK C2012X5R0J476M125AC Ceramic capacitor 47
µF 6.3 V 20% X5R 0805
9 1 L1
470 nH Wurth 744309047 Inductor 470 nH Isat =
40.5 A 12.5 mm x 13
mm x 9 mm DCR =
0.165 mΩ SMD
10 2 R1, R4 49.9 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4992X RES 49.9 kΩ 1/10 W 1%
0402 SMD
11 1 R2 7.5 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF7501X RES 7.50 kΩ 1/10 W 1%
0402 SMD
12 1 R38 21.5 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2152X RES 21.5 kΩ 1/10 W 1%
0402 SMD
User Manual 8 of 20 V 1.1
  2022-04-28
User manual for IR3889 evaluation board
30 A single-phase buck regulator with 3.3 V output
Board information
13 5 R3, R5, R7,
R20, R28
0 Panasonic ERJ-2GE0R00X RES 0.0 Ω 1/10 W 0402
SMD
14 3 R27, R35, R37 16.2 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1622X RES 16.2 kΩ 1/10 W 1%
0402 SMD
15 1 R9 5.36 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF5361X RES SMD 5.36 kΩ 1/10
W 1% 0402
16 1 R10 16.9 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1692X RES 16.9 kΩ 1/10 W 1%
0402 SMD
17 1 R11 20 Vishay Dale CRCW040220R0FKED RES 20.0 Ω 1/16 W 1%
0402 SMD
18 2 R21, R29 1.5 k Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ152X RES SMD 1.5 kΩ 1/10 W
5% 0402
19 2 R22, R30 2.49 k Vishay Dale CRCW04022K49FKED RES 2.49K OHM 1/16W
1% 0402 SMD
20 2 R23,R31 3.48 k Vishay Dale CRCW04023K48FKED RES 3.48 kΩ 1/16 W 1%
0402 SMD
21 2 R24, R32 10.5 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1052X RES 10.5 kΩ 1/10 W 1%
0402 SMD
22 3 R25, R33, R36 12.1k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1212X RES 12.1 kΩ 1/10 W 1%
0402 SMD
23 2 R26, R34 14k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1402X RES 14.0 kΩ 1/10 W 1%
0402 SMD
24 1 R39 24.9 k Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2492X RES 24.9 kΩ 1/10 W 1%
0402 SMD
25 1 U1 IR3889 Infineon IR3889 30 A single-input
voltage, synchronous
buck regulator